

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY WESTCHESTER

WILLIAM M. COSTELLO, individually and as a
member of and suing in the right of CURIS
PARTNERS LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

RONALD M. MOLLOY and CURIS
PARTNERS LLC,

Defendants.

Index No. 51797/2021

Motion Sequence: 1

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

HOGUET NEWMAN
REGAL & KENNEY, LLP

Fredric S. Newman
John P. Curley
Iricel E. Payano

60 East 42nd Street, 48th Floor
New York, NY 10165
(212) 689-8808
fnewman@hnrklaw.com
jcurley@hnrklaw.com
ipayano@hnrklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS 2

Mr. Costello Is Paid Almost \$ 1 Million for His Work for Curis Partners..... 3

The Operating Agreement 4

The Expulsion Provision 5

Mr. Costello Stops Working for Curis Partners 5

Curis Partners Expels Mr. Costello 6

This Litigation..... 7

The Preliminary Injunction Motion 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. MR. COSTELLO IS NOT AT RISK OF IMMINENT OR IRREPARABLE HARM .. 9

A. Mr. Costello Faces No Risk of Imminent Harm 9

B. The Loss of Mr. Costello’s Minority, Non-Controlling Interest Is Not Irreparable Harm 10

C. Mr. Costello Cannot Show Irreparable Harm as to the Other Aspects of His Motion 13

II. MR. COSTELLO IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF HIS CLAIMS..... 15

III. THE EQUITIES DO NOT FAVOR MR. COSTELLO..... 18

IV. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD REQUIRE MR. COSTELLO TO POST A SUBSTANTIAL UNDERTAKING 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abbey v. Montedison S.p.A</i> , 143 Misc. 2d 72 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1989)	11, 12
<i>Allen v. Pollack</i> , 289 A.D.2d 426 (2d Dep't 2001).....	9
<i>Betesh v. Jemal</i> , 209 A.D.2d 568 (2d Dep't 1994)	11
<i>Blass v. Cuomo</i> , 154 A.D.2d 416 (2d Dep't 1989)	15
<i>Board of Managers of Wharfside Condominium v. Nehrich</i> , 73 A.D.3d 822 (2d Dep't 2010)	8, 10
<i>Casita, LP v. MapleWood Equity Partners (Offshore) Ltd.</i> , 60 A.D.3d, (1st Dep't 2009)	13
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 63 A.D.2d 567 (1st Dep't 1978)	14
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)	10
<i>County of Suffolk v. Givens</i> , 106 A.D.3d 943 (2d Dep't 2013)	9
<i>Di Fabio v. Omnipoint Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 66 A.D.3d 635, 636-637 (2d Dep't 2009)	11
<i>Edgeworth Food Corp. v. Stephenson</i> , 53 A.D.2d 588 (1st Dep't 1976)	18
<i>Emanuel Mizrahi, DDS, P.C. v. Angela Andretta, DMD, P.C.</i> , 170 A.D.3d 1120 (2d Dep't 2019)	8-9
<i>Family-Friendly Media, Inc. v. Recorder Television Network</i> , 74 A.D.3d 738 (2d Dep't 2010)	9, 11, 14
<i>Fattorusso v. RJR Mechanical, Inc.</i> , 131 A.D.3d 1098 (2d Dep't 2015)	18
<i>Feinberg v. Silverberg</i> , No. 3120/2001, 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4201*10-11	14-15
<i>Flaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 115 A.D.2d 1004 (4th Dep't 1985)	9

<i>Garcia v. Garcia</i> , 187 A.D.3d 859 (2d Dep't 2020)	16
<i>Gibouleau v. Society of Women Engrs.</i> , 127 A.D.2d 740 (2d Dep't 1987)	15
<i>Greystone Staffing, Inc. v. Warner</i> , 106 A.D.3d 954 (2d Dep't 2013)	8, 18
<i>Herbert v. Schodack Exit Ten, LLC</i> , 107 A.D.3d 1119 (3d Dep't 2013)	17
<i>Ho v. Yen</i> , No. 709235/2017, 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5168	8-9
<i>Keller v. Kay</i> , 170 A.D.3d 978 (2d Dep't 2019)	18, 19
<i>Keneally, Lynch & Bak, LLP v. Salvi</i> , 190 A.D.3d 961 (2d Dep't 2021)	19
<i>Lombard v. Station Square Inn Apartments Corp.</i> , 94 A.D.3d 717 (2d Dep't 2012)	18
<i>Louis Foodservice Corp. v. Vouyiouklis</i> , No. 24890/02, 2002 WL 31663230	13
<i>MacIntyre v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 221 A.D.2d 602 (2d Dep't 1995)	8
<i>Mar v. Liquid Mgmt. Partners, LLC</i> , 62 A.D.3d 762 (2d Dep't 2009)	11
<i>Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. v. Feldman</i> , No. 652284/2019, 2019 WL 4750381 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 30, 2019)	18-19
<i>Matos v. City of New York</i> , 21 A.D.3d 936, 937 (2d Dep't 2005).....	8
<i>Matter of Advanced Digital Sec. Solutions, Inc. v. Samsung Techwin Co. Ltd.</i> , 53 A.D.3d 612 (2d Dep't 2008).....	18
<i>Matter of Brenner v. Goldsmith</i> , 114 A.D.2d 363 (2d Dep't 1985)	15
<i>Matter of Kemp & Beatley</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 63 (1984)	14
<i>Matter of Madelone v. Whitten</i> , No. 9929-2007, 18 Misc. 3d 1131(A), at *7 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cty. July 11, 2008)	13

<i>Mercury Svc. Sys., Inc. v. Schmidt</i> , 50 A.D.2d 533 (1st Dep't 1975)	10
<i>Milbrandt & Co., Inc. v. Griffin</i> , 1 A.D.3d 327 (2d Dep't 2003).....	18
<i>Omakaze Sushi Rest., Inc. v. Ngan Kam Lee</i> , 57 A.D.3d 497 (2d Dep't 2008).....	15
<i>Radiology Assocs. of Poughkeepsie, PLLC v. Drocea</i> , 87 A.D.3d 1121 (2d Dep't 2011)	15, 18
<i>Rise Above Capitol Partners, LLC v. Long Island Fiber Exch., Inc.</i> , No. 41207/2009, 2010 WL 2897848 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty. July 14, 2010)	11, 13
<i>Scialdone v. Stepping Stones Assoc., L.P.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 950 (2d Dep't 2017)	9
<i>Setter Capital, Inc. v. Chateauver</i> , 69 Misc. 3d 377 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2020).....	18
<i>Shake Shack Fulton St. Brooklyn, LLC v. Allied Prop. Grp., LLC</i> , 177 A.D.3d 924 (2d Dep't 2019)	9, 19
<i>SHS Baisley, LLC v. Res Land, Inc.</i> , 18 A.D.3d 727 (2d Dep't 2005)	8, 10
<i>Spivak v. Bertrand</i> , No. 653712/2015, 2016 WL 469639 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 8, 2016)	11
<i>Tomhannock, LLC v. Roustabout Res., LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 1080 (2019)	17
<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prod.</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Trump on the Ocean, LLC v. Ash</i> , 81 A.D.3d 713 (2d Dep't 2011)	9
<i>Wisdom Import Sales Co., LLC v. Labatt Brewing Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003)	11, 12, 13
<i>Yemini v. Goldberg</i> , 60 A.D.3d 935 (2d Dep't 2009)	13
<i>Zoller v. HSBC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 933 (2d Dep't 2016)	8
Statutes	
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 6312	19

Other

22 NYCRR 202.70(g) Rule 17..... 21

Employment,

(last visited May 3, 2021), <https://www.dictionary.com/browse/employment>.....16
